

No. 17-938

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF CIBOLO, TEXAS,
Petitioner,

v.

GREEN VALLEY SPECIAL UTILITY DISTRICT,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

LOWELL F. DENTON
DENTON NAVARRO ROCHA
BERNAL & ZECH, P.C.
2517 North Main Avenue
San Antonio, Texas 78212
(210) 227-3243

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
BRENDAN J. CRIMMINS
RACHEL PROCTOR MAY
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@kellogghansen.com)

December 19, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE FIRST QUESTION WARRANTS REVIEW	2
A. There Is An Acknowledged Circuit Conflict	2
B. The Fifth Circuit Erred	3
C. The Solicitor General’s Vehicle Reser- vations Are Incorrect	4
II. THE SECOND QUESTION WAR- RANTS REVIEW	7
A. There Is An Acknowledged Circuit Conflict	7
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Interpretation Is Erroneous	7
C. This Case Is An Appropriate Vehicle	8
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	3
<i>City of Coll. Station v. United States Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 395 F. Supp. 2d 495 (S.D. Tex. 2005).....	5
<i>Green Valley Special Util. Dist. v. Walker</i> , No. AU-17-CA-00819-SS, 2018 WL 814245 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 9, 2018).....	9-10
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	8, 9
<i>North Alamo Water Supply Corp. v. City of San Juan</i> , 90 F.3d 910 (5th Cir. 1996).....	8, 9, 10
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1172 (2015)	6
<i>Public Water Supply Dist. No. 3 v. City of Lebanon</i> , 605 F.3d 511 (8th Cir. 2010)	2, 3
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	3
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	8
<i>Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991)	8
<i>Youakim v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 231 (1976).....	8
 CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	9
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 701 <i>et seq.</i>	4

Agricultural Act of 1961, Pub. L. No. 87-128, tit. III, 75 Stat. 294, 307, codified in part, as amended, at 7 U.S.C. § 1921 <i>et seq.</i> :	
7 U.S.C. § 1926	4
7 U.S.C. § 1926(b)	<i>passim</i>
7 C.F.R.:	
§ 1780.1(h)	4
§ 1780.3	5
§ 1780.7(c)(3)	4
§ 1780.10(a)(4)	5

OTHER MATERIALS

Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , No. 13-1067 (U.S. Dec. 15, 2014), 2014 WL 10463745	6
City of Cibolo, Texas Fiscal Year 2018-2019 Proposed Budget (Aug. 8, 2018), https://www.cibolotx.gov/DocumentCenter/View/2752/FY-2018-2019-Proposed-Budget	10
David C. Thompson & Melanie F. Wachtell, <i>An Empirical Analysis of Supreme Court Certiorari Petition Procedures: The Call for Response and the Call for the Views of the Solicitor General</i> , 16 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 237 (2009)	6
Caroline Guerra Wolf, Note, <i>Fire! When an Old Rule Creates a Hot Mess</i> , 52 Tulsa L. Rev. 343 (2017)	11
